

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

L.M.-M., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, in his
purported official capacity as acting
Director of U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-2676 (RDM)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
SCHEDULED FOR
DECEMBER 3, 2019**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. Defendants’ threshold objections are meritless. 2

 A. The Individual Plaintiffs have standing. 2

 B. The Court has jurisdiction to adjudicate RAICES’s claims..... 4

 1. Section 1252(e)(3) does not deprive this Court of jurisdiction..... 4

 2. RAICES has organizational standing..... 5

 C. The Court has jurisdiction to review the No Legal Orientation Directive.. 6

 II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. 7

 A. The Asylum Directives violate the statutes and regulations that govern
 the credible fear process..... 7

 1. The Shortened Wait Period Directive 7

 2. The Continuance Denial Directive..... 11

 3. The No Legal Orientation Directive 12

 B. Mr. Cuccinelli’s appointment violates the Federal Vacancies Reform
 Act..... 13

 C. The Asylum Directives are arbitrary and capricious. 18

 D. The Asylum Directives violate the Rehabilitation Act. 20

 III. Plaintiffs’ injuries are irreparable. 22

 IV. The balance of equities and the public interest favor Plaintiffs..... 23

 V. The Court should enjoin the Asylum Directives on a nationwide basis. 23

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AILA v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 6
<i>AILA v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998).....	8
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	18
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2 (D.D.C. 1997).....	24
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Aracely v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	8
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....	20
<i>Castaneda-Delgado v. INS</i> , 525 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Chlomos v. INS</i> , 516 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	8
* <i>Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....2

CREW v. DHS,
387 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2019).....6

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....25

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....11

Doe 2 v. Mattis,
344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018).....25

* *English v. Trump*,
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018).....13, 15

* *FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....18

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....14

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....2

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....8

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....5, 6

* *Franco-Gonzales v. Holder*,
767 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2010)21

* *Grace v. Whitaker*,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....3, 4, 7, 22, 25

Guedes v. ATF,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....13

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995).....12

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)5

* *Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.*,
816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)14

Hotel & Rest. Empls. Union, Local 25 v. Smith,
846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....2

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
342 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Or. 2018)9

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019)9

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....8

Kurtz v. Baker,
829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....2

* *League of Women Voters v. Newby*,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)6, 23

* *Make the Road v. McAleenan*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. 2019)..... *passim*

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....24

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
--- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 4777860 (D.C. Cir. 2019)18

* *NAACP v. Trump*,
315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018).....19

Nat’l Treasury Empls. Union v. Horner,
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....20

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Army Corps of Eng’rs.,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....24

New York v. DHS,
2019 WL 5100372 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....24

* *NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....13, 14, 16, 17

* *O.A. v. Trump*,
2019 WL 3536334 (D.D.C. 2019) *passim*

Olympic Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990).....15

Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh,
919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)10

Oster v. Lightbourne,
2012 WL 691833 (N.D. Cal. 2012)21

* *Palamaryuk v. Duke*,
306 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....21

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)24

PETA v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....5

Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. DHS,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....19

Rios-Berrios v. INS,
776 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1985)9

Roe v. Shanahan,
359 F. Supp. 3d 382 (E.D. Va. 2019)24

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt,
318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018).....24

Santa Clara v. Trump,
250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)24

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....2

* *SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB*,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....14, 16, 17

Teton Hist. Aviation Found. v. DOD,
785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3

Texas v. United States,
2016 WL 7852331 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....24

United States v. Quinteros-Guzman,
2019 WL 3220576 (W.D. Va. 2019)9

United Techs. Corp. v. DOD,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....20

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....22

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 3345.....14

8 U.S.C. § 1225.....7, 11

8 C.F.R. § 208.30.....11, 12

62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....11

84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019).....23

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. S12,822 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998).....15

Designation of Acting Assoc. Attorney Gen.,
25 Op. O.L.C. 177 (2001).....14

Ryan Browne & Wade Payson-Denney, *The People You Don’t Know Who Could
Be Running the Government on Friday*, CNN (Jan. 19, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/U5SZ-FQDQ>.....17

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....15, 17

Stephen Migala, *The Vacancies Act and a Post-Vacancy First Assistant of USCIS*
(Sept. 9, 2019), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3450843>13
